
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet

Date: Tuesday, 28th July, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams
Contact: Colin Gamble 

Email: colingamble@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence

2  Declarations of Interest

3  Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 25th February 2020

4  Minutes of the meeting held Tuesday 9th June 2020

5  Minutes of the meeting held Tuesday 16th June 2020

6  Minutes of the meeting held  Tuesday 30th June 2020

**** HERE AND NOW 

7  Southend 2050 Update 
Report of Executive Director (Transformation) to follow

8  Parking Policy Statement 
Report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) attached

9  Highway Restructure Funding 
Report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) attached

10  Southend Pass 
Report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) to follow

11  Balmoral Estate 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Growth and 
Housing) attached

12  Care Act Easement 
Report of Executive Director (Adults and Communities) to follow

13  Corporate Risk 
Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

14  Notice of Motion: Footpath Cycling 
Report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) attached

Public Document Pack



15  Notice of Motion: No Overnight Camping in the Borough 
Report of Executive Director  (Neighbourhoods and Environment) attached

16  Annual Safeguarding Report (Adults & Children) 
Report of Executive Directors (Adults and Communities/Children & Public 
Health) attached

17  Council Procedure Rule 46
Report attached



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Cabinet

Date: Tuesday, 25th February, 2020
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor I Gilbert (Chair)
Councillors R Woodley (Vice-Chair), T Harp, A Jones, C Mulroney, 
K Robinson and M Terry

In Attendance: Councillors K Evans, N Folkard, D Garne, D Jarvis and D McGlone
A Griffin, J K Williams, A Lewis, J Chesterton, 
[...]
roduction and implementation of a Local Outbreak 
Control Plan be put in place, as outlined in paragraph 4.15.5 of the submitted 
report.   This will see the establishment of an Outbreak Control Oversight Board 
and a Local Health Protection Board as sub-groups of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

5. That it be noted that the executive decisions, that would otherwise go to 
Cabinet, relating to the arrangements for local outbreak planning, the Council’s 
role in supporting the NHS test, trace and isolate programme and associated 
matters, will be dealt with under the Council’s SO 46 procedure, with additional 
consultation with the 4 Group Leaders in the case of strategic matters. 

Other Options

The Council could choose not to outline its response to Covid-19 or agree not to 
set out its path to recovery or review its current ambition and desired outcomes.  
This would mean failing to set out and recognise the huge impact the crisis has 
had on the Borough, its people and the Council and the Council’s approach to 
recovery.   A review of the current 2050 ambition and outcomes would most likely 
be required in any case, given they were agreed in 2018.



Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure the Council has an opportunity to review action taken to date to tackle 
the Covid-19 crisis and to consider the appropriate approach to be taken to enable 
the Borough and Council to recover.  

Note: This is an Executive function
Referred direct to all three Scrutiny Committees
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

25  Initial Local Financial Assessment of COVID-19 

The Cabinet considered a report from the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing a high-level initial assessment of the local financial impact of 
Covid- 19 together with the Council’s initial response to managing the scale of the 
financial challenge over the short and medium term. 

Resolved:

1. That the Council’s initial assessment of the local financial impact of the 
unprecedented challenges that h
[...]
s will support enforcement in Controlled Parking Zones where complaints 
are being received due to parking of vehicles without permits. 

3. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and 
Environment), in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport, Capital & 
Inward Investment, to remove the schemes as and when the support for extended 
parking and reduced hours of enforcement are no longer required. 

Options 



As set out in the submitted report.

Reasons for Recommendations 

To support the rejuvenation of the town centre. 

Note: This is an Executive Function
Referred direct to Place Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

106  The Forum 2 

This matter was withdrawn and would be considered at the next meeting of the 
Cabinet.

Chair:



1

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This Report follows the Parking Review 2020 report approved by Cabinet in June 2020.

1.2 The purpose is to set out the short-term aspirations for the service through a Traffic & 
Parking Policy Statement.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the adoption of the Traffic & Parking Policy 
Statement as described in this Report and directs Officers to implement the commitments 
as described.

2.2 It is further recommended that Cabinet approved the Traffic Regulation Working Party 
undertaking a review of its decision making processes, and takes on the project board role 
in respect of the Parking Review.

3. Background

3.1 In November 2019, Cabinet approved Officer recommendations to commission a Parking 
Review, and in June 2020 an update Report was approved with a revised programme. 

3.2 Original aspirations to deliver a new comprehensive Parking Strategy in 2020 were 
amended to account for the COVID-19 emergence response and to ensure sufficient data 
could be gathered and analysed, which in turn will provide a more informed and deliverable 
strategy.

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director Neighbourhoo
[...]
roposed that Officers review 
which items are taken to it, and make proposals to the Group to enable Officers to 
implement certain proposals without seeking approval in advance.

4. Other Options 

4.1 Cabinet could decide to amend any of the priorities and commitments described in the 
Traffic & Parking Policy Statement or reject it.

5. Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 The Recommendations, as described in this Report are a deliverable and customer 
focussed series of priorities which will help deliver on the Council priorities, particularly the 
Southend 2050 vision and RoadMap.

5.2 In the absence of a Strategy, it is important that the Service can articulate the direction and 
reasons for decisions.

5.3 The proposals in respect of the Traffic Regulation Working Group are designed to ensure 
Members have adequate oversight of the service, and to delegate business as usual 
decisions to officers, improving the service to customers.



3

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map

6.2 The Road Map for 2020 sets out the first five-year plan to achieve the Southend 2050 
vision. This Policy Statement aims to set out how the service will direct its resources and 
activities to support the Council aspirations.

6.3 Financial Implications

6.4 The Parking Review is being funded through the service Revenue Budget, supported by 
Capital funding sought through the Capital Investment Board. Where possible, existing 
resources are being utilised.

6.5 It is anticipated that some elements, particularly the Fees & Charges review and Contracts 
Review will increase revenue and decrease costs respectively, as each project is brought 
forward, a more detailed cost to benefit analysis will be undertaken.

6.6 Legal Implications

6.7 There are no legal considerations identified for the Policy Statement, any regulated activity 
proposed will be subject to legal oversight as appropriate.

6.8 People Implications

6.9 To deliver the Parking Review, s
[...]
s are achieved it remains imperative that the 
resources available are properly targeted and aligned to deliver better outcomes, 
including achieving best value.

1.6 It is anticipated that with additional investment, the Council will be better placed 
to achieve its aspirations in respect of the road network, including planning for 
growth, exploring revenue generating opportunities and identifying areas where 
savings can be made.



Highways Restructure Report Number: TBC

2. Recommendations 

That Cabinet:

2.1 Approve the increased budget to fund the new service in line with the Council’s 
Vision and Aspirations. This investment will ensure that the views and needs of 
our customers, residents and businesses are at the heart of the service.

2.2 The additional request for funding to support the new structure in 2020/21 will 
be met from the business transformation reserve with future year’s expenditure 
being incorporated as part of the budget setting for 2021/22 onwards 

3. Service changes

3.1 The new service will remove the large number of temporary management 
arrangements including the use of agency/interims, officers on fixed term contract 
and acting up arrangements. It will increase capacity and expertise, providing a 
more robust structure to support the delivery of the changing demands on the 
service. A key focus of the new team structure will be understanding the existing 
service needs, identifying and implementing new commercial opportunities. As 
part of the restructure there will be a need to recruit some interim support to 
ensure the service continues to operate whilst key posts are recruited. This will 
be limited and released at the earliest opportunity.

3.2 The structure will see an increase from 61 to 76 FTE posts to support the 
statutory duties the Council must deliver in regard to highways requirements. The 
service has in recent years been under resourced which has resulted in 
difficulties delivering core functions in a timely and e
[...]
Parking and the Highways Service will provide a more 
responsive, resilient, effective and efficient service. The introduction of the 
revised structure with also provide clear responsibilities and accountabilities, 
together with improving productivity and efficiency of delivery to provide better 
value for money for the public purse.

13. Community Safety Implications

N/A.

14. Environmental Impact

N/A.

15. Background Papers

None.

15. Appendices

None



This page is intentionally left blank



Balmoral Major Works Update July Cabinet Report Number   20/025

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director 

Growth & Housing
To

Cabinet
On

28th July 2020
Report prepared by:

Glyn Halksworth – Director of Housing Development
Mario Ambrose – Executive Director, South Essex Homes

Balmoral Estate Improvement and Structural Work Project

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s)
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Gilbert

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) / Part 2 (Confidential Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To advise Cabinet on a programme of structural and improvements work 
required at the Balmoral Tower blocks (Grampian, Brecon and Blackdown) and 
to seek agreement to utilise HRA funds for these works. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree to progress with a programme of works to the Balmoral tower 
blocks to include both structural and improvement works (structural 
insulation and heating upgrades) 

2.2 To agree for the Council and South Essex Homes to undertake full 
consultation and engagement with affected residents. 

2.3 To agree a budget of £2.325m to be added to the HRA capital investment 
programme to be funded from the HRA Capital Investment Reserve.

3. Background

3.1 Following routine planned structural surveys of the Council’s housing stock, an 
external consultant (Michael Dyson and Associates Ltd) advised that although 
the Balmoral tower blocks can be preserved for at least 30 years if usual repairs 
and maintenance ar
[...]
 
decant process will be covered by the project and have been included within the 
budget.

Financial Implications.

3.11 SEH have commissioned external professional Quantity Surveyors to produce 
the costs and budget requirements associated with this project. The overall 
Structural Strengthening Works with Insulation and Heating Upgrade works for 
the three tower blocks has been calculated at £2,324,906.79. Detail of the costs 
are below: 

*Fees include costs for the Contract Administration and Building Surveyor 
services which now will be undertaken in-house by SEH with a new role which 
will concentrate on major projects. 

3.12 It should be noted that based on Counsel advice and to avoid challenge, the 
Council should waive the costs associated with re-charging the minority of 
leaseholders that may be liable for a contribution to the works.

4. Other Options 

4.1 A number of other options have been considered in regards to this project:
 Do Nothing – This would not be appropriate as it would not meet the needs 

of tenants and leaseholders and would not be in line with achieving our 2050 
outcomes nor the aims of the Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy

 Only undertake structural works – This would not be appropriate as it would 
not meet the needs of our tenants and leaseholders and would not be in line 
with our 2050 Green City outcomes. 

Project Phase Amount 

Cost of the Structural and enabling works Total for 
3 Blocks

£1,564,907.79

Decanting and Refurbishment Total for 3 Blocks £558,120.00

Structural Engineer’s Fees Total for 3 Blocks £22,200.00

Full Design, Procurement, Post Contract and 
Project Management Fees Total for 3 Blocks* 

£179,679.00

TOTAL PROJECT COST for 3 blocks  £2,324,906.79



Balmoral Major Works Update July Cabinet Report Number   20/025

5. Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 The recommendations have been made in order to improve the structural 
integrity and energy efficiency of three of the Council’s tower blocks and also 
ensure that residents are fully engaged throughout this project. 

5.2 In terms of the funding of this project, SEH have commissioned external 
professional Quantity Surveyors to produce the costs and associated budget 
requirements and the Council’s Finance team has confirmed the HRA Capital 
Reserves as the most appropriate method of funding these works. 

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map 

Improving the structural integrity of Southend Council stock contributes to 
Southend 2050 Safe and Well outcome of “We are well on our way to 
ensuring that everyone has a home that meets their needs.”

Improving the energy efficiency of Southend Council stock contributes to 
Southend 2050 Safe and Well outcome of “Green City with outstanding 
examples of energy efficient and carbon neutral buildings, streets, 
transport and recycling.”

Southend’s Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy aims to 
provide “decent high quality, affordable and secure homes for the people of 
Southend”’ as well as “encouraging good quality housing design, management 
and maintenance”. Improving the quality of our existing housing stock is key to 
meeting these aims.  

6.2 Financial Implications 

The budget for the project has been calculated at £2.325m. The Council’s 
Capital Finance team have been consulted on this project and it has been 
confirmed that it can be funded from HRA Capital Reserves. 

6.3 Legal Implications

Initial consultation will be undertaken with the Council’s Legal Team in regards 
to the project. Legal considerations relating to leaseholders will be dealt with as 
the project progresses to the pre-site stage. 

6.4 People Implications 

As per budget breakdown, the fees include costs for the Contract Administration 
and Building Surveyor, a role which now will be undertaken in-house by SEH 
who will employ a Project Manager to resource this project along with other 
major projects affecting Council stock. 

Full
[...]

close contact with cyclists 
 
This Council therefore resolves that it should:   

1. Include the prohibition of cycling on footpaths and pedestrian areas within the 
Town Centre and Seafront Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO).  
 
2. Enable the Community Safety Team and other designated staff to issue fixed 
penalty notices for non-compliance.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet support / agree a legal process to be introduced at Southend Council 
which allows Community Safety Officers or other Council Officers designated with 
CSAS accreditation status (Community Safety Accreditation Scheme) to issue 
Fixed Penalty Notices to individuals caught cycling on the footpath or in No Cycling 
zones – specifically Southend High Street and Southend seafront from Old 
Leigh to East Beach 

2.2 That Cabinet support / agree the introduction of a legal process at Southend 
Council which allows Community Safety Officers or other Council Officers 

Agenda
Item No.



2

designated with CSAS accreditation status (Community Safety Accreditation 
Scheme) to issue Fixed Penalty Notices to individuals caught cycling on the 
footway or in No Cycling zones across the whole Borough. 

2.3 That Cabinet agree not to include cycling on footpaths as an addition to the current 
PSPO prohibitions

2.4 That Cabinet acknowledge the Notice of Motion and seek further consultation with 
stakeholders and local community before making decision 

2.5 That Cabinet monitor the new guidance / laws that are due from Government 
regarding the legal use of electric scooters and return to use of electric scooters on 
footpaths at a later date.

3. Background

3.1 The Covid 19 pandemic has seen / been the cause of significant increases in the 
use of bicycles and electric scooters across the Borough. Most users adhere to 
cycling lanes or dismount when approaching a ‘No Cycling zone’.  However, there 
are some that ride on the footpaths ignoring regulations and the safety of 
pedestrian footpath users.
[...]
daily basis. Currently they use their 
discretion as to how and when then engage with a cyclist or scooter rider. It is 
often the case that a loud verbal warning is enough for the offender to dismount. 
However, in some case the offenders simply ignore the warning and continue their 
journey. Granting CSO’s with such powers, would send a strong signal to those 
offenders who continue to ignore the warnings and the regulations. Certainly, the 
active targeting by CSO’s (with police support) of hotpsot zones such as the 
Cinder Path, Chalkwell Esplanade and Southend High Street, alongside strong 
media messaging, would likely impact on the current activity we have seen 
escalating over these past few months 

3.7 The Notice of Motion focused on the geographical area of Southend seafront and 
Southend High Street. Within the above recommendations we would ask Cabinet 
to consider extending that area to the whole Borough in order that CSO’s (or other 
designated CSAS officers) could tackle cycling on footpaths in any area of 
Southend. 

4.0. Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure Cabinet has an opportunity to support the proposal (whether it be for 
specific zones only or the whole Borough) or seek further consultation with 
stakeholders. The Notice asks that the prohibition of cycling on footpaths be 
included in the current PSPO (public space protection order). This has not been 
included as a recommendation, as the consultation required to effect such, 
(compulsory under the PSPO legislation which would include both public and 
stakeholder), takes a considerable time (even if a locality is adding another 
prohibition to a current Order). Furthermore, the PSPO can only be area specific. 
For example, Chalkwell Esplanade, where a lot of footpath cycling takes place, is 
not covered within the PSPO footprint, nor is the Cinder Path. Therefore the 
quicker route to achieve this would be via CSAS accredited officers (which the 
CSO’s are) and establishing an internal l

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Cabinet
Date: Tuesday, 28th July, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams
Present:

Councillor I Gilbert (Chair)
Councillors R Woodley (Vice-Chair), T Harp, A Jones, C Mulroney
and K Robinson

In Attendance:

Councillors D Cowan and K Evans
A Griffin, T Forster, M Marks, J Williams, A Lewis, J Chesterton,
L Reed, J Ruffle, C Gamble, A Barnes, G Halksworth, S Harrington,
A Keating, S Meah-Sims, P Hill, S Newman, S Rollason, D Pye and
N Hoskins

Start/End Time:

2.00 pm/2.50pm

199

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Terry.

200

Declarations of Interest
The following declarations of interest were made:
Cllr Harp – Agenda Item 11 (Balmoral Estate) – non-pecuniary interest: volunteer
with Turning Tides at Balmoral Community Centre and knows some of the
residents.

201

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 25th February 2020
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 25th February 2020 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

202

Minutes of the meeting held Tuesday 9th June 2020
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 9th June 2020 be confirmed and
signed as a correct record.

203

Minutes of the meeting held Tuesday 16th June 2020
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 16th June be confirmed and
signed as a correct record.

204

Minutes of the meeting held Tuesday 30th June 2020
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 30th June 2020 be confirmed
and signed as a correct record.

205

Southend 2050 Update
The Cabinet considered a report of the Executive Director (Transformation)
presenting the first stage of the review and refresh of Southend 2050 in response
to the Covid-19 pandemic and set out how the Council will use the Southend 2050
and Transforming Together programmes to drive recovery and build on some
positive aspects of the pandemic, including community mobilisation, adaptation of
services and more effective remote working.
Resolved:
1. That, in the light of the impact of Covid-19, the proposed review and refresh of
the Southend 2050 outcomes and high-level roadmap milestones, including the
use of the Southend 2050 programme to drive the Borough and Council’s
recovery phase, be approved.
2. That the associated programme of work, Transforming Together, which is a
transformation group and programme of activity, internal to the Council, be noted.
3. That Cabinet receives further developed work on the review and refresh of the
Southend 2050 outcomes and associated roadmap milestones at the September
meeting.
2.4. That it be noted that the Southend 2050 roadmap milestones will form part of
future reports that update on Southend’s recovery journey in order for responsive
developments.
5. That it be noted that Covid-19 is presenting lots of unknowns, as a result 2050
needs to be flexible to deal with the challenges and therefore our outcomes will
need to be responsive to the changing situations.
6. That the performance and measures of success and progress to achieve 2050
continue to be reported through the quarterly Outcome Success Measures Report,
reported 4 times a year to Cabinet.
Other options:
The Council could choose not to review its current ambition and desired
outcomes. This would mean failing to set out the huge impact the crises has had
on the Borough, its people and the Council and the Council’s approach to
recovery. A review of the current 2050 ambition and outcomes would most likely
be required in any case, given they were agreed in 2018.

Reasons for Recommendations:
To ensure the Council has an opportunity to review action taken to date to tackle
the Covid-19 crises and to consider the appropriate approach to be taken to
enable the Borough and Council to recover.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call-in to: All three Scrutiny Committees
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert
206

Parking Policy Statement
The Cabinet considered a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and
Environment) setting out the short-term aspirations for the service through a
Traffic and Parking Policy Statement. This report follows the Parking Review
2020 report approved by Cabinet in June 2020.
Resolved:
1. That the adoption of the Traffic & Parking Policy Statement as set out in
Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved and that Officers be directed to
implement the commitments as described.
2. That the Traffic Regulation Working Party undertakes a review of the decision
making processes, and takes on the project board role in respect of the Parking
Review.
Other Options
To amend any of the priorities and commitments described in the Traffic & Parking
Policy Statement or reject it.
Reasons for recommendations
1. To help deliver on the Council priorities, particularly the Southend 2050 vision
and RoadMap.
2. In respect of the Traffic Regulation Working Party, the proposals are designed
to ensure councillors have adequate oversight of the service, and to delegate
business as usual decisions to officers, improving the service to customers.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Called-in to Place Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

207

Highway Restructure Funding
The Cabinet considered a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and
Environment) requesting the additional funding required to support the new Traffic
and Highways Team service restructure.

Recommended:
1. That the increased budget to fund the new service in line with the Council’s
Vision and Aspirations, be approved. This investment will ensure that the views
and needs of our customers, residents and businesses are at the heart of the
service.
2. That it be noted that the additional request for funding to support the new
structure in 2020/21 will be met from the business transformation reserve with
future year’s expenditure being incorporated as part of the budget setting for
2021/22 onwards.
Other options
Not to approve the additional funding required to support the new Traffic and
Highways Team restructure – the implications of this are set out in the submitted
report.
Reasons for Recommendations
To approve the additional funding for the new Traffic and Highways Team
restructure.
Note: This is a Council Function
Called in to: Place Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley
208

Southend Pass
This item was withdrawn.

209

Balmoral Estate
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Executive
Director (Growth and Housing) setting out a programme of structural and
improvement works required at the Balmoral Tower blocks (Grampian, Brecon and
Blackdown) and to sought agreement to utilise HRA funds for these works.
Resolved:
1. That the programme of works to the Balmoral tower blocks, to include both
structural and improvement works (structural insulation and heating upgrades), be
progressed.
2. That the Council and South Essex Homes undertake full consultation and
engagement with affected residents.
Recommended:
3. That a budget of £2.325m to be added to the HRA capital investment
programme to be funded from the HRA Capital Investment Reserve, be approved.

Other Options
1. Do nothing – This would not be appropriate as it would not meet the needs of
tenants and leaseholders and would not be in line with achieving our 2050
outcomes nor the aims of the Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping
Strategy; and
2. Only undertake structural works – This would not be appropriate as it would not
meet the needs of our tenants and leaseholders and would not be in line with our
2050 Green City outcomes.
Reasons for Recommendations
1. To improve the structural integrity and energy efficiency of three of the Council’s
tower blocks and also ensure that residents are fully engaged throughout this
project.
2. In terms of the funding of this project, South Essex Homes have commissioned
external professional Quantity Surveyors to produce the costs and associated
budget requirements and the Council’s Finance team has confirmed the HRA
Capital Reserves as the most appropriate method of funding these works.
Note: The decisions in 1 and 2 above constitute an Executive Function. The
decision in 3 above constitutes a Council Function
Called in to: Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert
210

Care Act Easement
The Cabinet considered a report of Executive Director (Adults and Communities)
presenting the framework that sets out how the Council would implement the
provision set out within the new Care Act easements, created under the
Coronavirus Act 2020. This far reaching legislation had been enacted in response
to the challenges arising from COVID -19. The Government had also published a
range of guidance to support this unprecedented situation.
Resolved:
1. That the Care Act Easements framework that sets out how the Council would
implement the provision set out within the new Care Act easements, created
under the Coronavirus Act 2020, be approved.
2. That, following engagement with the Chief Executive ,the Leader of the Council
and the Chair of People Scrutiny Committee, authority be delegated to the
Executive Director (Adults and Communities), in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Adult Social Care and Health, to implement the Care Act Easements
framework . This would be in line with Government guidance and as referenced in
the framework and powers provided by the Care Act Easements under the
Coronavirus Act 2020.

Other Options
Do nothing. However, if any of the trigger points were reached and the decision
was not to enact the necessary easements then it is likely to result in urgent or
acute needs not being met, potentially risking life.
Reasons for Recommendations
To ensure that the Council had an agreed framework that can be implemented if
challenges resulting from covid-19 reach a critical level. Having a transparent
process, that is underpinned by the Ethical Framework, with a clear rationale for
any recommended actions will enable the Council to continue to safeguard
vulnerable adults.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call-in to: People Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Harp
211

Corporate Risk
The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive presenting the revised
updated summary Corporate Risk Register.
Resolved:
That the revised presentation of the updated summary Corporate Risk Register
and the position at June 2020 outlined in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be
approved.
Other options:
None
Reasons for recommendations:
As set out in the submitted report.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call-in to: All three Scrutiny Committees
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

212

Notice of Motion: Footpath Cycling
The Cabinet considered a report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and
Environment) which had been prepared in response to the Notice of Motion,
presented to the last meeting of Council, concerning cycling on footways.
Resolved:
1. That the introduction of a legal process at Southend Council which allows
Community Safety Officers or other Council Officers designated with CSAS
accreditation status (Community Safety Accreditation Scheme) to issue Fixed
Penalty Notices to individuals caught cycling on the footway or in No Cycling
zones across the whole Borough (including Southend High Street and Southend
seafront from Old Leigh to East Beach), be approved.

2. That cycling on footpaths not be included as an addition to the current PSPO
prohibitions.
3. That the Notice of Motion be acknowledged and further consultation be
undertaken with stakeholders and local communities before making the final
decision.
4. That the new guidance/laws that are due from Government regarding the legal
use of electric scooters and return to use of electric scooters on footpaths at a
later date, be monitored.
Other options
None
Reasons for Recommendations
The Notice asks that the prohibition of cycling on footpaths be included in the
current PSPO (public space protection order). This was not included as a
recommendation, as the consultation required to effect such, (compulsory under
the PSPO legislation which would include both public and stakeholder), takes a
considerable time (even if a locality is adding another prohibition to a current
Order). Furthermore, the PSPO can only be area specific. For example, Chalkwell
Esplanade, where a lot of footpath cycling takes place, is not covered within the
PSPO footprint, nor is the Cinder Path. Therefore, the quicker route to achieve this
would be via CSAS accredited officers (which the CSO’s are) and establishing an
internal legal process, rather than adding to the current PSPO prohibitions.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Called in to: Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Terry
213

Notice of Motion: No Overnight Camping in the Borough
The Cabinet considered a report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and
Environment) which had been prepared in response to the Notice of Motion,
presented to the last meeting of Council, concerning no overnight camping in the
Borough.
Resolved:
1. That the proposed Notice of Motion and the current inability of either the
Council or the police to enforce a Public Spaces Protection Order as set out in the
Notice of Motion, be noted.
2. That the current process by which the Council and Essex Police approach
traveller sites/the traveller community in the Borough continues to be supported.
Other options
None

Reasons for Recommendations
Introducing a Borough wide PSPO to prohibit overnight camping (primarily aimed
at the traveller community) would be extremely difficult to secure and to enforce.
The PSPO process in itself is a lengthy process which involves wide stakeholder
and public consultation. Furthermore, courts across the nation rarely allow, if ever,
locality wide PSPO prohibitions. Locality wide PSPO’s if being considered are
often rigorously challenged by various groups such as Liberty.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Called in to: Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Terry
214

Annual Safeguarding Report (Adults & Children)
The Cabinet considered a joint report of Executive Director (Adults &
Communities) and Executive Director (Children & Public Health) presenting the
annual assurance assessment for the Chief Executive and Councillors regarding
their responsibilities for safeguarding children and adults in Southend.
Resolved:
That the submitted report be noted and the actions detailed in Section 6 of the
report, be approved.
Other Options
None
Reasons for Recommendations
To keep the Council informed of the position in respect of safeguarding children
and adults in Southend.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Called in to: People Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Harp

215

Council Procedure Rule 46
Resolved:
That the submitted report, be noted.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call-in to: People Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Harp
Chair:

